



Head Office : Star House, C - 5, 'G' Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051  
Reviewed financial Results for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2015

₹ in Lakhs

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year Ended	
		Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited	
		30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015	
1	Interest earned ( a )+( b )+( c )+( d )	<b>1,081,859</b>	<b>1,116,483</b>	<b>1,030,426</b>	<b>4,342,991</b>	
	( a ) Interest/ discount on advances/bills	802,432	803,456	753,662	3,167,816	
	( b ) Income on Investments	230,491	237,542	228,139	939,991	
	( c ) Interest on balances with RBI and other inter bank funds	48,387	54,688	48,593	214,325	
	( d ) Others	549	20,797	32	20,859	
2	Other Income	84,057	112,215	102,447	423,270	
3	TOTAL INCOME ( 1 + 2 )	<b>1,165,916</b>	<b>1,228,698</b>	<b>1,132,873</b>	<b>4,766,261</b>	
4	Interest expended	790,591	831,854	761,777	3,208,625	
5	Operating expenses ( i )+( ii )	<b>204,904</b>	<b>254,189</b>	<b>165,066</b>	<b>808,859</b>	
	( i ) Employees cost	111,936	149,029	107,257	498,582	
	( ii ) Other operating expenses	92,968	105,160	57,809	310,277	
6	TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4)+(5) (excluding Provisions and Contingencies)	<b>995,495</b>	<b>1,086,043</b>	<b>926,843</b>	<b>4,017,484</b>	
7	OPERATING PROFIT (3-6) (Profit before Provisions and Contingencies)	<b>170,421</b>	<b>142,655</b>	<b>206,030</b>	<b>748,777</b>	
8	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	151,473	225,549	89,307	569,272	
9	Exceptional items					
10	Profit (+) /Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8-9)	<b>18,948</b>	<b>(82,894)</b>	<b>116,723</b>	<b>179,505</b>	
11	Tax expense	5,976	(77,280)	36,154	8,613	
12	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax(10-11)	<b>12,972</b>	<b>(5,614)</b>	<b>80,569</b>	<b>170,892</b>	
13	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	
14	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (12-13)	<b>12,972</b>	<b>(5,614)</b>	<b>80,569</b>	<b>170,892</b>	

₹ in Lakhs

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
		30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015
15	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 10/- )	66,565	66,565	64,300	66,565
16	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves				2,582,828
17	Analytical Ratios				
	( i ) Percentage of shares held by Government of India	64.43%	64.43%	66.70%	64.43%
	(ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio ( Basel II )	11.44%	11.42%	10.79%	11.42%
	(ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio ( Basel III )	10.75%	10.73%	9.98%	10.73%
	(iii) Earnings per Share ( EPS )				
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items (net of tax expense) for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (Not to be annualised) (₹)	1.95	-0.87	12.53	26.57
	b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (Not to be annualised) (₹)	1.95	-0.87	12.53	26.57
	(iv) (a) Amount of gross non-performing assets	2,688,917	2,219,324	1,253,249	2,219,324
	(b) Amount of net non-performing assets	1,578,895	1,351,757	804,156	1,351,757
	(c) Percentage of gross NPAs	6.80%	5.39%	3.28%	5.39%
	(d) Percentage of net NPAs	4.11%	3.36%	2.14%	3.36%
	(v) Return on Assets (Annualised)	0.08%	-0.03%	0.53%	0.27%
18	Public Shareholding				
	Number of Shares	236,541,002	236,541,002	213,895,500	236,541,002
	Percentage of shareholding	35.57%	35.57%	33.30%	35.57%
19	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
	(a) Pledged/Encumbered				
	Number of Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total share capital of the company)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	(b) Non-encumbered				
	Number of Shares	428,367,513	428,367,513	428,367,513	428,367,513
	Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
	Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total share-capital of the company)	64.43%	64.43%	66.70%	64.43%

**Segment Information**  
**Part A: Business Segments**

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year Ended
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
	30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015
<b>Segment Revenue</b>				
a) Treasury Operations	303,635	326,462	309,714	1,292,195
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	565,544	527,799	572,902	2,193,490
c) Retail Banking Operations	321,368	366,910	250,385	1,278,901
d) Unallocated	(20,881)	11,692	1,310	14,050
<b>T o t a l</b>	<b>1,169,666</b>	<b>1,232,863</b>	<b>1,134,311</b>	<b>4,778,636</b>
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	3,750	4,165	1,438	12,375
<b>Income from Operations</b>	<b>1,165,916</b>	<b>1,228,698</b>	<b>1,132,873</b>	<b>4,766,261</b>
<b>Segment Results</b>		-		
a) Treasury Operations	27,619	17,904	48,736	150,996
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	4,866	(54,808)	76,075	75,007
c) Retail Banking Operations	22,473	(14,218)	9,601	13,179
d) Unallocated	(36,010)	(31,772)	(17,689)	(59,677)
<b>T o t a l</b>	<b>18,948</b>	<b>(82,894)</b>	<b>116,723</b>	<b>179,505</b>
Less : i) Other Un-allocable expenditure				
ii) Un-allocable income				
<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>18,948</b>	<b>(82,894)</b>	<b>116,723</b>	<b>179,505</b>
<b>Provision for Tax</b>	<b>5,976</b>	<b>(77,280)</b>	<b>36,154</b>	<b>8,613</b>
<b>Net Profit</b>	<b>12,972</b>	<b>(5,614)</b>	<b>80,569</b>	<b>170,892</b>
<b>Segment Assets</b>				
a) Treasury Operations	18,937,513	18,693,602	18,148,432	18,693,602
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	30,037,022	31,737,316	31,070,315	31,737,316
c) Retail Banking Operations	9,892,803	9,996,515	9,370,965	9,996,515
c) Unallocated	1,153,471	1,442,342	1,160,698	1,442,342
<b>T o t a l</b>	<b>60,020,809</b>	<b>61,869,775</b>	<b>59,750,410</b>	<b>61,869,775</b>
<b>Segment Liabilities</b>				
a) Treasury Operations	18,076,071	17,958,290	17,305,318	17,958,290
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	28,687,389	30,458,181	29,676,998	30,458,181
c) Retail Banking Operations	9,460,146	9,627,330	8,953,422	9,627,330
c) Unallocated	635,671	681,301	739,519	681,301
<b>T o t a l</b>	<b>56,859,277</b>	<b>58,725,102</b>	<b>56,675,257</b>	<b>58,725,102</b>
<b>Capital Employed</b>				
(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)				
a) Treasury Operations	861,442	735,312	843,114	735,312
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	1,349,634	1,279,135	1,393,317	1,279,135
c) Retail Banking Operations	432,657	369,185	417,544	369,185
c) Unallocated	517,800	761,041	421,178	761,041
<b>T o t a l</b>	<b>3,161,533</b>	<b>3,144,673</b>	<b>3,075,153</b>	<b>3,144,673</b>

**Part B: Geographical Segments**

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year Ended
	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed	Audited
	30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015
<b>Revenue</b>				
Domestic	1,039,917	1,102,332	1,007,949	4,265,053
International	125,999	126,366	124,924	501,208
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,165,916</b>	<b>1,228,698</b>	<b>1,132,873</b>	<b>4,766,261</b>
<b>Assets</b>				
Domestic	43,488,341	45,533,649	44,110,099	45,533,649
International	16,532,468	16,336,126	15,640,311	16,336,126
<b>Total</b>	<b>60,020,809</b>	<b>61,869,775</b>	<b>59,750,410</b>	<b>61,869,775</b>

Note: There are no significant Other Banking Operations carried on by the Bank.

**Allocations of costs :**

- Expenses directly attributable to particular segment are allocated to the relative segment.
- Expenses not directly attributable to specific segment are allocated in proportion to number of employees/business managed.

**Summarised Balance Sheet**

Particulars	Quarter Ended	
	Reviewed	Reviewed
	30.06.2015	30.06.2014
<b>CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES</b>		
Capital	66,565	64,300
Reserves and Surplus	3,094,968	3,010,853
Minority Interest	-	-
Deposits	50,826,034	50,087,549
Borrowings	4,526,821	4,081,597
Other Liabilities and provisions	1,506,421	2,506,111
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>60,020,809</b>	<b>59,750,410</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and balances with Reserve Bank of India	2,159,743	2,329,455
Balances with bank and money at call and short notice	5,327,854	4,760,475
Investments	11,704,082	12,065,147
Advances	38,398,345	37,601,577
Fixed Assets	587,475	576,486
Other Assets	1,843,310	2,417,270
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>60,020,809</b>	<b>59,750,410</b>

## NOTES:

1. The financial results for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2015(quarter) have been arrived at on the basis of the same accounting policies as those followed in the preceding financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015.
2. The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of Board and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 28<sup>th</sup>July, 2015. The same have been subjected to Review by the Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank, in line with the guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India and as per the requirement of listing agreement with stock exchanges.
3. The financial results for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2015have been arrived at after considering extant guidelines of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on prudential norms for Income Recognition and Asset Classification and Provisioning and providing for other usual and necessary provisions including employee benefits.
4. Pursuant to Reserve Bank of India Letter No. DBS: CO: SSM :( BOI) 14657:13.37.001:2014-15 dated 20<sup>th</sup> May,2015, the bank had deferred provision of ₹ 709.31 Crores in respect of certain NPAs and loss of ₹ 403.21 Crores on sale of certain NPAs to be amortized over a period of 3 quarters commencing from June 2015.Accordingly, during the quarter, ₹ 236.43 Crore and ₹134.40 Crore has been amortised towards such NPAs and loss on sale of such NPAs respectively and balance of ₹472.88Crore towards provision for such NPAs and ₹ 268.81Crore towards loss on sale of such NPAs is being carried forward to be charged to profit & loss account of future periods.
5. Pursuant to Reserve Bank of India Letter No. DBR: BP: 17252:21.04.048:2014-15 dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, the bank has been allowed to amortize the shortfall arising out of sale of financial assets to ARCs, sold from 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 over a period of 8 quarters from the quarter in which the asset was sold. Consequently, the bank has amortised ₹81.40 Crores during the quarter and the balance of ₹441.16 crore is being carried forward to be charged to Profit & Loss Account of future periods.
6. Pursuant to RBI Circular No. DBR.No.BP.BC.27/21.04.048/2015-16 dated 02-07-2015, the Bank has changed the discount rate to re-compute the diminution in the fair value of restructured advances on Net Present Value basis and has recomputed such diminution as on 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2015. Hitherto, such re-computation was being carried out annually. As a result of change in the discount rate, the Bank has written back provision of ₹ 442.67 Crores during the quarter.
7. During the quarter, the bank has decided to adopt IALM 2006-08 table instead of LIC 1994-96 as followed earlier in respect of employees' benefits. Accordingly, based on the estimated actuarial liability as on 31-03-2016, the bank has decided to make provision for such additional liability evenly over 4 quarters commencing from current quarter. The impact of such change in accounting estimate to the extent of actuarial gain or losses, if any, due to change in mortality table has not been ascertained. Further, the Bank did not obtain quarterly actuarial valuation as was done in the previous quarter.
8. Pursuant to finalisation of wage revision agreement effective from November 2012, the Bank has reversed excess provision of ₹49 Crores during the quarter (Previous quarter provision of ₹ 80 Crores).
9. The Provision Coverage Ratio of the bank as at the end of the quarter is 52.15% (Previous quarter58.10%).

10. Information on Investor Complaints pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015 is as under:

Pending as on 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2015	Received	Resolved	Pending as on 30 <sup>th</sup> June, 2015
Nil	4	2	2

11. In terms of RBI Circular DBOD.BP.BC.2/21.06.201/2013-14 dated July 1, 2013 Banks are required to make disclosures related to the Composition of Capital with effect from 30<sup>th</sup> September 2013. Accordingly, Pillar 3 disclosures under Basel III Capital Regulations are being made available on Banks' website at the link <http://www.bankofindia.co.in/english/Regdisclosuresec.aspx>. These disclosures have not been subjected to Audit.
12. Figures of the previous quarter is not comparable due to the following reasons:
- During the previous quarter, the Bank had made provision in respect of NPAs classified as Doubtful category (Secured portion) - up to one year @ 50% (accelerated provision), which was changed to 25% (minimum provision) during the last quarter of FY 2015. The impact of the same has not been ascertained.
  - During the previous quarter, the Bank had amortised ₹110.61 Crores on account of reopening of pension option for existing employees who had not opted for pension earlier. No such provision was required in the current quarter.
  - During the previous quarter, the Bank had amortised ₹ 85.79 Crores on account of the enhancement of gratuity limits in Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. No such provision was required in the current quarter.
13. Figures of the Previous Period have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

**(R.A. Sankara Narayanan)**  
Executive Director

**(R.P. Marathe)**  
Executive Director

**(B.P. Sharma)**  
Managing Director & CEO

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2015